

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD,

Defendant, Cross-Defendant, and Appellant;

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S235903

SUPREME COURT FILED

MAR 23 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division One, Case Nos. A142858 & A143428
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CPF 12-512437
The Honorable Richard B. Ulmer, Jr., Judge

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN M. CARSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
*GREGORY D. BROWN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 219209
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-5461
Gregory.Brown@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Board’s Long-Standing Interpretation of the Ambiguous Between-Term Exception Is Reasonable and Entitled to Great Weight	4
II. The District’s Interpretation—Which Would Categorically Exclude Benefits for School Employees During the Summer, Regardless of Circumstances—Is Unsupported.....	6
A. Contrary to the District’s “Plain Language” Arguments, the Text of the Between-Term Exception Is Ambiguous.....	6
1. The term “academic year” as used in Education Code section 37620 does not resolve the ambiguity.....	7
2. The District’s additional asserted “textual” arguments also lack merit.....	8
B. The Intent of the Between-Term Exception Is to Preclude Benefits Only Where an Educational Employee Is on a Contractually Contemplated Recess	10
1. The District’s attempts to recharacterize the legislative history fail.....	10
2. Any minimal “variances” in the Board’s longstanding interpretation of the exception are explained by the facts of individual cases.....	13
3. The Board’s interpretation is consistent with that of the Employment Development Department and the U.S. Department of Labor.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The between-term exception should be narrowly construed in accordance with the Unemployment Insurance Code’s purpose of reducing the hardship of unemployment	19
5. The Board’s interpretation is consistent with out-of-state authorities addressing similar provisions.....	21
C. The District’s Other Arguments Lack Merit	24
D. Non-Salaried Employees Who Are Placed “On Call” During a Summer Academic Session but Not Called to Work Are Not on Recess, but Instead Are Unemployed	25
III. The Union’s Interpretation—That Benefits Must Be Awarded to Any Substitute or Non-Professional Worker Who Is Not Given a Reasonable Assurance of Work During the Summer Session—Is Also Incorrect	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	5
<i>Baker v. Department of Employment & Training Bd. of Review</i> (R.I. 1994) 637 A.2d 360	23
<i>California Human Resources Department v. Java</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 121	19
<i>Campbell v. Department of Employment Security</i> (Ill.App. 1991) 570 N.E.2d 812	21, 22
<i>Chester Community Charter School v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> (Pa.Comm. Ct. 2013) 74 A.3d 1143	22, 23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Johnson</i> (7th Cir. 1980) 639 F.2d 353	23
<i>Doran v. Department of Labor</i> (Ill.App. 1983) 452 N.E.2d 118	21, 22
<i>Evans v. Employment Security Dept.</i> (Wash.Ct.App. 1994) 866 P.2d 687	23
<i>Friedlander v. Employment Div.</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1984) 676 P.2d 314	21, 22
<i>Gilles v. Department of Human Resources Development</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 313	19
<i>Harker v. Shamoto</i> (Hawaii Ct.App. 2004) 92 P.3d 1046	21, 22
<i>Herrera v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of the State of Colorado</i> (Colo.Ct.App. 2000) 18 P.3d 819	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Alexander</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1988) 136 A.D.2d 788	21
<i>In re Lintz</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1982) 89 A.D.2d 1038	21
<i>McKeesport Area School Dist. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (Pa.Comm.w.Ct. 1979) 397 A.2d 458	23
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 318	20
<i>Paratransit, Inc. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 551	19, 24
<i>Russ v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 834	7, 12, 13
<i>Sanchez v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 575	20
<i>Thomas v. State Dept. of Employment Security</i> (Wash.Ct.App. 2013) 309 P.3d 761	23
<i>United States v. Silk</i> (1947) 331 U.S. 704	20
 STATUTES	
Ed. Code, § 37600	8
Ed. Code, § 37620	7, 8
Ed. Code, § 41420	8
Ed. Code, § 44913	8
Ed. Code, § 44929.21, subd. (b).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ed. Code, § 44932.....	8
Ed. Code, § 44949.....	8
Ed. Code, § 44953.....	9
Ed. Code, § 44954.....	8, 9
Ed. Code, § 45103.....	8
Ed. Code, § 45113.....	8
Ed. Code, § 45117.....	8
Ed. Code, § 48200.....	8
Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA).....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 11425.60, subd. (a).....	14
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 100.....	9, 12, 20
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 409.....	14
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 601.....	5
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1251.....	9
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1252.....	5, 9
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1253.....	5, 9
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1253.3, subd. (a).....	1, 9, 20
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1253.3, subds. (b) & (c).....	<i>passim</i>
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1253.3, subd. (i).....	25
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1256.....	5, 9
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1275.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1280.....	5
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1281.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
122 Cong. Rec. 35132.....	13
Employment Development Dept., Benefit Determination Guide, Miscellaneous MI 65	17
 <i>In re Alicia K. Brady</i> (2013) CUIAB Case No. AO-337099, Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-505.....	
	<i>passim</i>
 <i>In re Arthur A. Calandrelli</i> (2012) CUIAB Case No. AO-278558 (unpublished)	
	14, 15
 <i>In re Dorothy C. Rowe</i> (1981) CUIAB Case No. 79-6736, Precedent Benefit Decision P-B-417	
	14
 <i>In re Jilma Solorzano</i> (2010) CUIAB Case No. AO-209182 (unpublished).....	
	16
 <i>In re Linda A. Johnson</i> (1977) CUIAB Case No. 77-5385, Precedent Benefit Decision P-B-373	
	9, 12, 20
 <i>In re Linda Weil</i> (2009) CUIAB Case No. AO-179906 (unpublished).....	
	16
 <i>In re Mark J. Fiore</i> (2012) CUIAB Case No. AO-277576 (unpublished).....	
	16, 17
 <i>In re Stephen M. Dolgin</i> (2004) CUIAB Case No. AO-89918 (unpublished).....	
	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Vincent J. Furriel</i> (1980) CUIAB Case No. 79-6640, Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-412.....	15
Sen.Rep. No. 91-752, 2d Sess. (1970)	10
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Employment & Training Admin., <i>Benefit Standards of Conformity Requirements for State</i> <i>UC Law, Between/Within Terms Denial</i> (2015 update)	18
